RESOLUTION NO. 15-57

A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION 15-51 AND AMENDING SECTIONS 22-102, 22-141 AND 22-142, ARTICLE A-22-1, APPENDIX A, SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES, LAWTON CITY CODE, 2005, BY REPEALING THE INCREASE OF THE BASE RATE FOR REFUSE COLLECTION BY \$1.00.

- **WHEREAS,** the Lawton Water Authority Trust Indenture, as amended, and the Lease Agreement with the City of Lawton, as amended, provide that the Lawton Water Authority will establish utility rates, fees and charges; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Lawton Water Authority adopted Resolution 15-06 on June 09, 2015, establishing a \$1.00 increase in the base rate for refuse collection, for the purpose of assisting with maintaining twice a week trash pickup service; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Lawton City Council adopted Resolution 15-51 on June 09, 2015, amending Sections 22-102, 22-141 and 22-142, Article A-22-1, Appendix A, Lawton City Code, 2005, in order to establish a \$1.00 increase the base rate for refuse collection, for the purpose of assisting with maintaining twice a week trash pickup service; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Lawton Water Authority has reconsidered the need for the base rate increase for refuse collection and determined it is no longer necessary; and
- **WHEREAS,** Section 1-205 of Lawton City Code provides changes in utility rates authorized therein be implemented pursuant to a resolution amending the fee schedule set forth in Appendix A, Schedule of Fees and Charges, Lawton City Code, 2005; and
- **WHEREAS,** Sections 22-102, 22-141, and 22-142, Article A-22-1, Appendix A, Lawton City Code, 2005, must be amended in order to repeal the \$1.00 increase to the base rate for refuse collection.
- **NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma that:
- SECTION 1. Lawton City Council Resolution 15-51 is hereby repealed and Section 22-102, Section 22-141 and Section 22-142, Article A-22-1, Appendix A, Schedule of Fees and Charges, Lawton City Code, 2005, are amended as set out in Exhibit "A" to this Resolution.
- SECTION 2. Effective Date. The provisions of this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately.
- **PASSED** and **APPROVED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, this 23rd day of June, 2015.

FRED L. FITCH, MAYOR

ATTEST:	
TRACI L. HUSHBECK, CITY CLERK	_
APPROVED as to form and legality this	day of June 2015.
FRANK JE	_
JENSEN, CITY ATTORNEY	

EXHIBIT A

General Fees and Charges

22-102	Reduction in fees for elderly, low income disabled, per month	
	Water	4.97
	Sewer	3.76
	Refuse	5.19 <u>4.89</u>
22-104	Penalties for nonpayment:	
22-104	Late payment of water charges, 20 days after billing date, minimum 1.34	1.34 or 10% of unpaid bill
22-104	If bill and penalty not paid 40 days after billing date, service restoration during working hours	25.00
22-104	Above, service restoration during other than working hours	50.00
22-104	Deposit for service, service reinstated, or the water turned on	150% of the average monthly bill or surety bond in the minimum amount of \$3,000.00 or an amount to be determined by the City, whichever is greater
22-104	Dishonored checks	25.00

REFUSE FEES AND CHARGES

Single Family Dwellings				
22-141	Refuse collection for single family dwellings, per month, curbside, or houseside for disabled	17.00 <u>16.00</u>		
22-141	Refuse collection for family dwellings per month, houseside, unless authorized disability rate	21.00 <u>20.00</u>		
Multifamily Dwellings				
22-141	Additional sanitary container system service	See Refuse Dumpster Rate chart below		
22-141	Nonscheduled pickup, per container yard per pickup	8.70		
	Business, Industrial, Commercial Uses			

22-142	Sanitation container system service	See chart below
22-142	Containers shared by adjacent users, pro rata or minimum per month	17.80 <u>16.80</u>
22-142	Nonscheduled pickups, per container yard per pickup	8.70
22-142	Per dumpster, per month at Schoolhouse Slough, Ralph's Resort and Fisherman's Cove	51.52
22-142	Roll-on/roll-off (Reever) fee, per pickup, including landfill fees, Per ton, with 4 ton minimum	46.76
22-142	Roll-on/roll-off (Reever) fee, containing demolition materials, from structures ordered demolished by council resolution and demolished and removed by owner plus 14.00 per ton, with 4 ton minimum	36.00
22-142	Special Event—Per 20 cubic yard open top container	200.00